FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

GENERAL SESSION AGENDA

September 07, 2021

D R A F T F O R B R I E F I N G

UPDATED ZOOM DETAILS To Participate in Briefing Session via Zoom: (929) 436-2866; Meeting ID: 976 3295 7989; Passcode: 511209

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Minutes.

1. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a Statement of Work with For The Record to demonstrate Courtroom audio visual equipment. (Court of Common Pleas)

2. FNGINFFR

PUBLIC HEARING (1 of 2): Resolution regarding establishing, altering and widening of Commerce Street/Vause Road, County Road No. 233 from Lockbourne Road, County Road No. 13 to Canal Road, Township Road No. 247, Hamilton Township, Franklin County, Ohio, viewed – Engineer to file plans as necessary.

Resolution No.

Establishing, altering and widening of Commerce Street/Vause Road, County Road No. 233 from Lockbourne Road, County Road No. 13 to Canal Road, Township Road No. 247, Hamilton Township, Franklin County, Ohio, viewed – Engineer to file plans as necessary. (Engineer) PUBLIC HEARING (2 of 2): Resolution regarding plans approved for the improvement of Lockbourne Road, County Road 13, at London-Groveport Road, SR317, Hamilton Township, Franklin County, Ohio.

Resolution No.

Plans approved for the improvement of Lockbourne Road, County Road 13, at London-Groveport Road, SR317, Hamilton Township, Franklin County, Ohio. (Engineer)

Resolution No.

Resolution proposing to cooperate with the Director of Ohio Department of Transportation for the resurfacing and revising of lane configurations and traffic control along State Route 3 between Agler Road and Oakland Park Avenue, along with other associated work within Franklin County, Ohio. (Engineer)

Resolution No.

Establishing, altering and widening of Clark State Road, County Road No. 95, between Waggoner Road and Babbitt Road, Jefferson Township, Franklin County, Ohio, declared necessary. (Engineer)

Resolution No.

Resolution approving plans for improvements to the Franklin County Engineer's Office, East Maintenance Facility, City of Groveport, Franklin County, Ohio. (Engineer)

Resolution No.

Resolution requesting the Ohio Department of Transportation to reduce the speed limit on Reynoldsburg-New Albany Road, County Road No. 6, Jefferson Township, Franklin County, Ohio. (Engineer)

3. SHERIFF Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing Contracts for the supply of Commissary Items for Resale in the Franklin County Correctional Facilities. (\$935,000.00)(Sheriff)

4. COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a COVID-19 Recovery Grant with the Human Service Chamber to provide high-quality masks to Franklin County children under age 12. (\$26,045.00)(Community Partnerships)

5. JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES

Resolution No.

Resolution increasing funding for the Prevention, Retention and Contingency (PRC) Emergency Rental Assistance Program and in response to the current eviction crisis resulting from the COVID-19 public health emergency. (\$1,500,000.00)(Job and Family Services)

6. SANITARY ENGINEERS

Resolution No.

A resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Franklin County authorizing an application to the State of Ohio to participate in the State Capital Improvement Program. (Sanitary Engineers)

7. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a Grant Agreement with the Community Refugee & Immigration Services agency to provide interpretation & case management services to eligible Franklin County residents utilizing federal COVID-19 community development block grant funds. (\$411,730.00) (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a COVID-19 Recovery Grant with the Columbus Urban League to support the Minority Small Business Resiliency Initiative and the Franklin County Community Equity Fund. (\$1,050,000.00)(Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a grant agreement with the Columbus Urban League to provide low interest micro loans through a Community Development Financial Institution. (\$950,000.00)(Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing the Board of Franklin County Commissioners to sign the attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" instrument for Donte L. Carmichael at 3041 Rumford Court, Columbus, Ohio 43068. (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing the Board of Franklin County Commissioners to sign the attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" instrument for Jaime Nicole Donley at 411 Buena Vista Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43228. (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing the Board of Franklin County Commissioners to sign the attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" instrument for Joyce A. Gorslene at 6840 Darby Boulevard, Pleasant Township, Ohio 43123. (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing the Board of Franklin County Commissioners to sign the attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" instrument for Joyce A. Gorslene at 6840 Darby Boulevard, Pleasant Township, Ohio 43123. (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing the Board of Franklin County Commissioners to sign the attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" instrument for Darlene and Ronnie G. Lockhart at 1539 Greenleaf Road, Franklin Township, Ohio 43223. (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing the Board of Franklin County Commissioners to sign the attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" instrument for Victoria T. C. Williams at 615 Knights Avenue, Gahanna, Ohio 43230. (Economic Development and Planning)

8. PURCHASING Resolution No.

Resolution approving purchases for various Franklin County agencies. (\$1,885,415.91)(Purchasing)